



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

903 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 960 OF 2025

SAJID QURESHI ALIAS SAJJU AHMED QURESHI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Appellant : Mr. R.D. Padaswan h/f Mr. Ghanekar Nilesh S.

APP for Respondents/State : Mr. V.M.Chate

Advocate for Respondent No. 3 : Mr. Kale Datta Sundarrao

...

CORAM : Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : 13.02.2026

PER COURT :

1. Today, learned counsel Mr. Datta S. Kale, made a statement that he has filed the Vakalatnama for respondent No. 3, however, he did not secure the Vakalatnama for respondent No. 2 and he has no hope to get the Vakalatnama from respondent No. 2.

2. As per the office note, the respondent No. 2-informant, Datta Balaji Jadhav is served with notice, but failed to appear, therefore, the Secretary, High Court Legal Services, Sub Committee, Aurangabad, is directed to appoint a Counsel from the panel, to defend the cause on behalf of respondent No. 2.

3. Stand over to 26.02.2026.

(Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)